SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

[2nd DATA REQUEST TO TURN]

______________________________________________________________________


Subject: Direct Testimony of William B. Marcus:

QUESTION 1:
Please provide any agreements TURN has executed with SCE and/or PG&E in connection with the arrearage reporting recommended at page 25-29 of the above referenced testimony served on January 9, 2009.  
RESPONSE 1:
TURN has an oral agreement with PG&E, wherein PG&E will provide monthly arrearage and shutoff data akin to the data required by the Commission in D.05-10-044 for the 2005-2006 winter period.  PG&E has agreed to provide these monthly reports to TURN and the CPUC’s Energy Division.  This agreement was memorialized in the opening briefs filed by TURN and PG&E in A.08-06-011, PG&E’s 2009 ERRA Forecast proceeding.  TURN’s Opening Brief is available on the Commission’s website at http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/EFILE/BRIEF/87330.htm (see pages 7-8).  PG&E’s opening brief is available at http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/EFILE/BRIEF/91248.htm (see page 9).
TURN has an oral agreement with SCE, wherein SCE will provide reports concerning arrearage and disconnection for non-payment substantially similar to that described on page 42 of the Testimony of William Marcus on Behalf of TURN in A.08-03-002, SCE’s 2009 GRC, Phase 2.  TURN’s testimony is attached to this response.  SCE has agreed to provide these reports to the Director of the CPUC’s Energy Division, and to TURN, from January 2009 until December 2011 (SCE’s rate case cycle). 
TURN’s agreement with SCE was included in the Residential and Small Commercial Rate Design Settlement Agreement filed with the Commission in A.08-03-002 on January 26, 2009.  This settlement agreement is available on the Commission’s website at http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/EFILE/MOTION/96541.htm (Motion of Southern California Edison Company and Settling Parties for Adoption of Residential and Small Commercial Rate Design Settlement Agreement, Attachment A).  The settlement provision addressing reporting requirements is Paragraph 4.c. on p. 10, and additional detail is contained in Appendix B. 
QUESTION 2:
Please identify any CPUC decisions approving or discussing any of the agreements referred to in question 1.  
RESPONSE 2:
The agreements referred to in question 1 have not been discussed in any CPUC decisions.  However, TURN anticipates that our agreement with SCE will be discussed in a CPUC decision expected in A.08-03-002 this summer.
QUESTION 3:
Please explain how SCE and/or PG&E are providing arrearage data as referenced in question 1.  What sort of limitations are on the data with regards to data sensitivity or confidentiality?  
RESPONSE 3: 

PG&E has provided TURN with arrearage and shutoff data per our agreement for November 2008 and December 2008.  This data was presented in a Word document and transmitted to TURN and the CPUC’s Energy Division via email.  TURN is not aware of any data limitations with regards to data sensitivity or confidentiality.

SCE has provided TURN with the data referenced in question 1 for October 2008, November 2008, and December 2008.  This data was presented in an Excel file and transmitted to TURN via email.  Beginning with the January 2009 time period, SCE will send the data referenced in question 1 to the Director of the CPUC’s Energy Division, as well as to TURN.  TURN is not aware of any data limitations with regards to data sensitivity or confidentiality. 
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